Date

1778-08-05
1778-07-31
1778-07-11
1778-07-31

1778-04-02
1778-05-15
1778-05-15
1778-05-16
Subtotal of

1778-01-14
1778-01-26
1778-02-20
1778-04-26
1778-05-26
1778-07-11
1778-09-22
Subtotal of

1778-01-01

1778-01-28
1778-01-31
1778-01-31
1778-02-03
1778-02-20
1778-02-28
1778-02-28
1778-02-28
1778-02-28
1778-02-28
1778-03-01
1778-03-01
1778-03-01
1778-03-01
1778-03-01
1778-03-01
1778-03-02
1778-03-02
1778-03-02
1778-03-02
1778-03-02
1778-03-02
1778-03-02
1778-03-02
1778-03-02
1778-03-03
1778-03-03
1778-03-03
1778-03-04
1778-03-06
1778-03-07
1778-03-07
1778-03-07
1778-03-07
1778-03-07
1778-03-27
1778-03-30
1778-04-01
1778-04-01
1778-04-02
1778-04-02
1778-04-02
1778-04-02
1778-04-02
1778-04-03
1778-04-04
1778-04-04
1778-04-04
1778-04-06
1778-04-08
1778-04-08
1778-04-09

Tons
18

14
40

48

48
48.5
45.6
190.1

44.6
37.15
19.8
26

42

28

30
227.55

25

49
28.35
20

39
235
38.25
58

47
7.5
60

42

43
47.5
58
55.25
35.5
48
48.75
53

56

46

58
55.75
49
59.5
55.75
41.5
45

37

50

35

37

48
58.5
34.4
22

48

43

41
43.85
395
54

55

40
95.3
46.5
45.5
45

30

97
51.5
55.25

Cargo

Ash Poles
Bricks
Bristol Coal
Broken Slag

Darby
Darby
Darby
Darby
tons of Darby

Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
Forest Coal
tons of Forest Coal

Lead & Timber

Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal

To Place
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Bristol Road
Bristol Road

Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt

Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road

Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt

Chippenhams Platt

Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road

To Consignee
Millington
Grazebrook & Co
Mrs Peach
Hedman

Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co

Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Stephens

Grazebrook & Co

Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Collins
Collins
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Collins
Collins
Collins
Collins
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Collins
Collins
Collins
Collins
Collins
Collins
Collins
Collins
Stephens
Stephens
Collins
Collins
Collins
Collins
Palmer
Stephens
Stephens
Collins
Collins
Stephens
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Collins
Collins
Collins
Collins
Stephens
Stephens
Collins
Collins
Collins
Collins
Collins

By Trader

Jones

William Doughty
Deague

Jones

Sam Lacon

John Goodwin
John Goodwin
Samuel Lacon

Simmonds
Simmonds
Stephens
Stephens
Simonds
Stephens
Stephens

Knight

Sutton
Thomas Wild
Thomas Wild

F Simpson
Rowland

Rider

Thomas Wild
John Ozwell
John Ozwell
William Ball
Samuel Jones
F Oakes

Yates

John Ozwell
Joseph Madlin
Charles Simonds
James Loyde
William Loyde
B Yates

G Oakes

T Oakes

John Richards
Edward Rawlins
R Clinton
Joseph Pugh

S Loyde

John Buckley

B Oakes
William Delling
William Loyde
John Dunch
William Delling
Richard Doughty
Joseph Sutton
Joseph Broadwell
Harthorne

F Oakes
Morton

Burton

Hughes

Joseph Oakes
John Oxwell
William Ball
William Ball
John Richards
Richard Loyde
James Loyde
Joseph Jones
William Pool
Richard Millington
Samuel Loyde
John Ozwell

Rate
1/6

1/3
1/3

1/6
1/6
1/6

1/6
1/6

1/6
1/6
1/-
1/6
1/6
1/6
1/6
1/6
1/3
1/3
1/3

1/3

1/6
1/3

1/6

1/3

1/6
1/3

1/3

1/3

Pounds Shillings Pence

1

0
0
2
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7
4
17
10

12
12
12
8

15
10
12

0

6
6
0
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4%

10%
1%
10%

41 2
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Date

1778-04-09
1778-04-09
1778-04-09
1778-04-10
1778-04-10
1778-04-11
1778-04-11
1778-04-11
1778-04-11
1778-04-11
1778-04-11
1778-04-12
1778-04-12
1778-04-12
1778-04-12
1778-04-12
1778-04-12
1778-04-12
1778-04-13
1778-04-14
1778-04-14
1778-04-25
1778-04-25
1778-04-25
1778-04-26
1778-04-26
1778-05-12
1778-05-12
1778-05-12
1778-05-12
1778-05-12
1778-05-12
1778-05-13
1778-05-13
1778-05-13
1778-05-14
1778-05-14
1778-05-14
1778-05-15
1778-05-15
1778-05-15
1778-05-15
1778-05-15
1778-05-15
1778-05-15
1778-05-15
1778-05-16
1778-05-17
1778-05-19
1778-05-19
1778-05-35
1778-05-26
1778-05-26
1778-05-26
1778-05-26
1778-05-26
1778-05-26
1778-05-26
1778-05-26
1778-05-26
1778-05-26
1778-07-11
1778-07-27
1778-07-29
1778-07-30
1778-07-31
1778-07-31
1778-07-31
1778-08-05
1778-08-09
1778-08-10
1778-08-10
1778-08-10
1778-08-10

Tons
47
50.25
47

36
42.5
48.5
52.7
36.1
42.6
33.95
46

57

43
30.15
35

53

48

50

56
14.25
19.7
38
345
38

30
40

20

34

30

16
43.5
58.5
46.25
16
30.5
49

22

31
33

16

42

12
29.5
16
33.65
44.6
35.25
28.5
41.75
85.5
31.4
36.75
48.7
40.75
40.25
49.5
48.2
45.5
55.25
51.5
51.5
28

40
50.2
19.5
31
18.4
50.15
51.3
42.75
30.75
433
47.55
37.25

Cargo

Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal

From Place

To Place

Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt

To Consignee
Collins

Collins

Collins

Collins

Stephens
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Palmer

Stephens
Stephens
Stephens

Collins

Collins

Collins

Palmer

Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Beale

Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens

Brewer

Palmer

Collins

Collins

Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Stephens

Collins

Collins

Brewer
Stephens
Stephens

Taylor
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Collins

Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins

Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co

By Trader Rate
Ozwell Jun

William Loyde
Madeling

Joseph Pugh 1/6
John Buckley

B Oakes

Reese

John Nevitt

S Britchford

John Edwards

B Yates

William Oakes

C Simonds

Edward Beard

George Richards
William Pool

Joseph Loyde

Joseph Loyde

Joseph Pugh

John Edwards

John Edwards 1/6
William Ball 1/3
James Lloyd

F Jones

F Butler

R Hughes

Samuel Loyde 1/6
Samuel Loyde 1/3
Ben Oakes 1/6
Ben Oakes 1/3
Thomas Loyde

R Doughty

William Delling
Thomas Wild

Thomas Wild 1/6
F Richards

Richard Loyde

Richard Loyde 1/3
F Oakes

F Oakes 1/3
Thomas Oakes

George Wild

George Wild 1/6
John Amphilill 1/3
John Amphlill 1/6

Edward Boden

Joseph Madlin 1/6
William Simonds
Thomas Reese

John Richard

John Nevitt

John Reder

John Ozwell

William Loyde

Thomas Wild

F Oakes

William Loyde

John Doughty

Thomas Sutton

William Oakes

Ben Yates

Madlin

F Oakes 1/6
John Ozwell

John Wild

B Oakes

William Doughty
George Ozwell
Millington 1/6
Oakes

Yates

William Oakes

Richard Loyde

William Loyde

Pounds Shillings Pence

2 18 9
3 2 9%
2 18 9
2 14 0
3 3 9
3 12 9
3 19 1%
2 14 0
3 3 9
2 11 0
2 17 6
3 11 3
2 13 9
2 6 1%
2 12 6
3 6 3
3 0 0
3 2 6
3 10 0
0 17 9%
1 19 7%
2 7 6
2 3 1%
2 7 6
1 17 6
2 10 0
1 10 9
2 2 6
2 5 0
1 0 0
2 14 4%
3 13 1%
2 17 9%
1 0 0
2 5 9
3 13 6
1 13 0
1 18 9
2 9 6
1 0 0
2 12 6
0 15 0
2 4 3
1 0 0
2 10 7%
3 6 9
2 12 10%
2 2 9
3 2 7%
6 9 3
2 7 3
2 15 1%
3 13 1%
3 1 1%
3 0 4%
3 14 3
3 12 4%
3 8 3
4 2 10%
3 17 3
3 17 3
2 2 0
3 0 0
3 15 4%
1 9 3
2 6 6
1 7 9
3 15 4%
3 16 10%
3 4 1%
2 6 1%
3 4 10%
3 11 3
2 15 10%



Date

1778-08-10
1778-08-13
1778-08-24
1778-10-07
1778-10-09
1778-10-09
1778-10-09
1778-10-09
1778-11-10
1778-11-10
1778-11-10
1778-11-10
1778-12-05
1778-12-15
1778-12-15
1778-12-15
1778-12-17
1778-12-24
Subtotal of

1778-08-19

1778-02-04
1778-02-14
1778-02-27
1778-03-01
1778-03-20
1778-04-01
1778-04-02
1778-04-02
1778-04-03
1778-04-05
1778-04-08
1778-04-09
1778-04-11
1778-04-11
1778-04-12
1778-04-12
1778-04-12
1778-04-12
1778-04-12
1778-04-14
1778-04-14
1778-04-14
1778-04-15
1778-04-15
1778-04-15
1778-04-25
1778-05-13
1778-05-13
1778-05-14
1778-05-17
1778-05-17
1778-05-20
1778-05-22
1778-05-27
1778-05-29
1778-08-09
1778-11-10
1778-11-10
Subtotal of

1778-03-07
1778-03-07
1778-08-10
Subtotal of

1778-08-13

1778-04-02
1778-06-05
1778-06-25
1778-08-13
1778-09-07

Tons
31
16
51.15
38.15
17

36
49.35
28.5
36.5
50
46.3
47.5

53
49.25
345
56.5
49.75
5986

28

47
37.75
37.35
44.75
51.85
41.25
44.75
50.7
28

46

40
51.5
43

47

10

22
71.5
22.25
20

63
25.8
32

20
43.95
49

42

10
29.4
58.1
45.25
54.6
75.7
38.3
54
55.5
37.5
23

22
1535.8

1.4
5.75
20
27.15

12

18.25
28
29
29
26

Cargo

Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal
Shropshire Coal

From Place

Bristol Road

tons of Shropshire Coal

Smith Coal

Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal
Staffordshire Coal

tons of Staffordshire Coal

Stone
Stone
Stone
Stone

Stourbridge Bricks

Tenby Coal
Tenby Coal
Tenby Coal
Tenby Coal
Tenby Coal

Chippenhams Platt

To Place
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road
Bristol Road

Chippenham Platt

Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road

Bristol Road

Bristol Road

Bristol Road

Bristol Road

Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road

Bristol Road

Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road

Bristol Road

Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Bristol Road

Bristol Road

Chippenhams Platt
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt

Bristol
Chippenhams Platt
Chippenham Platt

Chippenham Platt

Bristol Road

Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt
Chippenham Platt

To Consignee
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Stephens

S Smith

S Smith

Collins
Stephens
Stephens
Collins
Smith

Stephens

Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Collins

Collins

Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Grazebrook & Co
Collins

Stephens

S Smith

Franklin
Mr Guise

Grazebrook & Co

Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
Grazebrook & Co

By Trader
James Loyde
William Ball
William Pool
Britchford

T Oakes

T Oakes

John Doughty
Richard Doughty
S Britchford
Richard Doughty
Luke Pool
Richard Yates
Davis

F Oakes

F Richards

F Oakes

Thomas White
William Simonds

Stephens

John Ashwood
Palling
George Wild
William Yates
William Pugh
William Pugh
Edward Jones
James Jones
Richard Tolly
F Jones
William Pugh
Rider

John Yates
John Yates
William Boden
William Boden
Richard Tollwy
William Pugh
William Pugh
William Hill
William Pugh
William Pugh
James Jones
James Jones
Edward Jones
John Yates
Richard Tolley
Richard Tolley
William Hill

F Jones
Edward Jones
John Ashwood
Joseph Loyde
Jon Broadwell
William Hill
Britchford
Joseph Broadwell
Joseph Broadwell

Simonds
Simonds
Yates

William Ball

Jenkins
Stephens
Stephens
Stephens
William Young

Rate

1/6

1/3

1/6

1/3

1/6
1/6
1/6
1/6

1/6

1/3

1/6

1/3

1/3
1/3
1/6

1/3
1/6
1/6

1/6

Pounds Shillings Pence
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9
11
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0
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Date Tons  Cargo From Place To Place To Consignee By Trader Rate  Pounds Shillings Pence

1778-09-08 21.75 Tenby Coal Chippenham Platt  Stephens Stephens 1 12 7%
1778-09-08 26 Tenby Coal Chippenham Platt  Stephens Stephens 1 19 0
1778-12-15 30 Tenby Coal Chippenham Platt  Stephens Stephens 2 5 0

Subtotal of 208 tons of Tenby Coal

1778-03-20 30 Timber Chippenhams Platt  Keene Simonds 2 5 0



